

St. Charles Parish

St. Charles Parish Courthouse 15045 Highway 18 P.O. Box 302 Hahnville, LA 70057 985-783-5000 www.stcharlesparish.gov

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2024-0172 Version: 1 Name: CEA with the St. Charles Parish Law Enforcement

District and St. Charles Parish to remove and

replace the New Sarpy Substation with a new facility

which will be located on the same property

Type: Ordinance Status: Enacted

File created: 5/6/2024 In control: Parish Council

 On agenda:
 5/20/2024
 Final action:
 5/20/2024

 Enactment date:
 Yes
 24-5-15

Title: An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the

St. Charles Parish Law Enforcement District and St. Charles Parish to remove and replace the New

Sarpy Substation with a new facility which will be located on the same property.

Sponsors: Matthew Jewell

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. 2024-0172 COOPERATIVE ENDEAVOR AGREEMENT, 2.

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
5/22/2024	1	Parish President	Approved by the Par. Pres.	
5/20/2024	1	Parish Council	Public Hearing Requirements Satisfied	
5/20/2024	1	Parish Council	Approved Pass	
5/6/2024	1	Parish Council	Publish/Scheduled for Public Hearing	
5/6/2024	1	Parish President	Introduced	

2024-0172

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the St. Charles Parish Law Enforcement District and St. Charles Parish to remove and replace the New Sarpy Substation with a new facility which will be located on the same property.

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Article VI, Section 20 of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 and the Local Services Law (Part VII, Chapter 2, Title 33 of the Louisiana Revised Statutes of 1950), a political subdivision may exercise and perform any authorized power and function, including financing, jointly or in cooperation with one or more political subdivisions; and.

WHEREAS, the Sheriff desires to remove and replace the antiquated New Sarpy Substation with a new facility; and,

WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish owns the real property on which the Substation sits; and,

WHEREAS, the replacement of the Substation with a new facility will be in the best interest of St. Charles Parish as the new facility will enhance the ability of the Sheriff to provide for the safety and security of its citizens.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

File #: 2024-0172, Version: 1					
Enforcement Di	That the Cooperative Endeavor Agreement with the St. Charles Parish Law strict and St. Charles Parish for the removal and building of a new facility known as Substation is hereby authorized and accepted.				
	That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Cooperative				
•	ement on behalf of St. Charles Parish. ing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:				
The folego	ang ordinarioe having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows.				
	ordinance was declared adopted this day of, 2024 to become				
effective five (5)	days after publication in the Official Journal.				
OLIA IDMANI.					
CHAIRMAN: SECRETARY:					
DLVD/PARISH PRES	SIDENT:				
APPROVED :					
PARISH PRESIDEN	Τ:				

RETD/SECRETARY:

RECD BY:

AT: